( + 8.9 pt)

Beauty and Health ▲ 67
(▲ 3.8 ％)

▲ 136
(▲ 5.3 ％)

+ 68
（ + 1.4 pt)

Elimination,
HQ Cost ▲ 297 ▲ 277 ▲ 19

Total 211
( 1.7 ％)

▲ 1,243
(▲ 7.0 ％)

+ 1,454
(+ 8.6 pt)

１ Operating income by Segments
Note)The figures inside( )marks indicate operating margin.

Comparison

FY2019 Q1 Operating Income ▲ 1,243 -

Gross profit ▲ 744 ▲ 10.4 %

Increase and
Decrease of

SG&A

Sales promotion costs and Advertising Exp. ＋ 760 + 50.4 %
Personnel expenses + 449 + 17.4 %
Rent and Rent expenses + 213 + 35.5 %
Depreciation and Amortization + 73 + 18.3 %
Commission paid + 52 + 14.3 %
Others ＋ 650 + 22.0 %

FY2020 Q1 Operating Income 211 -

7

Analysis for operating income & loss (YoY change)1
（Millions of yen）

※ Increase and Decrease of SG&A
＋ Increase in profit and loss
▲ Decrease in the profit and loss

1.

2.

1. The reason of increases in Gross profit
≫ This is due to a decrease in sales following the sale of all shares of Leohouse.

2. The reason of increases and decreases in SG&A
≫ SG&A expenses decreased following the sale of all shares of Leohouse and the reduction of advertising cost at JIMOS.

8

As of June.30
2020

Break
down

As of Mar.31
2020

Break
down Comparison

Current assets 27,259 63.7 % 28,858 62.1 % ▲ 1,599
Total property, plant and
equipment 9,247 21.6 % 10,615 22.9 % ▲ 1,368

Intangible assets 2,084 4.9 % 2,253 4.9 % ▲ 168
Investments and other assets 4,166 9.7 % 4,626 10.4 % ▲ 460

Non-current assets 15,498 36.2 % 17,496 37.7 % ▲ 1,997
Total deferred assets 64 0.2 % 78 0.2 % ▲ 13
Total assets 42,822 100.0 % 46,433 100.0 % ▲ 3,610

Current liabilities 16,701 39.0 % 20,125 43.4 % ▲ 3,423
Non-current liabilities 6,047 14.1 % 6,499 14.0 % ▲ 452
Total liabilities 22,748 53.1 % 26,625 57.4 % ▲ 3,876
Shareholder’s equity 20,858 48.7 % 20,601 44.4 % + 257
Accumulated other comprehensive
income ▲ 835 ▲ 2.0 % ▲ 844 ▲ 1.8 % ＋ 8

Non-controlling interests 50 0.1 % 50 0.1 % + 0
Total net assets 20,074 46.9 % 19,808 42.6 % + 265
Total liabilities and net assets 42,822 100.0 % 46,433 100.0 % ▲ 3,610

Consolidated Balance Sheet
（Millions of yen）

１

Main factors for comparison
■ Current assets：Cash and deposits +2,045 Real estate for sale ▲2,067 Costs on uncompleted construction contracts ▲1,063
■ Non-current assets：Building and structures ▲5,925 Furniture and fixtures +1,339 Leased asset +3,272
■ Current liabilities ：Accounts payable ▲2,772 Short-term loans payable +3,000

Advances received on uncompleted construction contracts ▲1,767
■ Non-current liabilities：Long-term loans payable ▲430
Equity Ratio ： 46.8 ％

9

2. Results by Segments

10

0

250

500

FY2018 Q1 FY2019 Q1 FY2020 Q1